			<u> </u>	Bid Evaluation Repo	ort				
		Supply & Ins	stallatio	on of Audit Manage	ement System (AMS).				
1	Name of Procuring	Name of Procuring Agency Sindh Bank Ltd.							
2	Tender Reference No.			SNDB/COK/ADMIN/TD/1354/2024					
3	Tender Description			Supply & Installation of Audit Management System (AMS).					
4	Method of Procurement			Single Stage One Envelop Bidding Procedure					
5	Tender Published		SPPRA NIT ID: 700531-23 - Express Tribune, Sindh Express, Daily Express (04/01/2024)						
6	Total Bid Document	ts Sold	01						
7	Total Bids Received								
8	Technical / Financial Bid Opening Date No of Bid Technically Qualified Bid(s) Rejected			23/01/2024 Time: 1115 Hours 01					
9									
10									
S. No.	Name of Company	Cost Offered by Bidder		Ranking in Terms of Cost	Comparison with Estimated Cost Rs 12,500,000/-	Reason for Acceptance/ Rejection	Remark		
0	1	Rs. 10,170,000/-		3	4	5	6		
1	M/s RR System Management & Technology Consultants			1st Lowest Qualified Bidder.	Rs. 2,330,000/- Below with the estimated cost	Accepted Bein Advantage			

Note: Accordingly, going through the Technical/Financial evaluation criteria laid down in the tender document, M/s RR System Management & Technology Consultants is the most advantageous bid and hence recommended for Supply & Installation of Audit Management System (AMS).

## Members - Procurement Committee

(Mr. Dilshad Hussain Khan) Chief Financial Officer - EVP - Chairperson

(Mr. Arshad Abbas Soomro) Head of Administration-SVP-Member

(Mr. Syed Muhammad Aqeel) Chief Manager, IDBL, KHI -AVP - Member

Signature

# MINUTES OF THE OPENING OF THE TENDER (TECHNICAL /FINANCIAL PHASE)

ADMIN / IT / CONSULTANT / MEDIA

TYPE OF PROCUREMENT

	ADMIN/II/CONS	SULTANT / MEDIA		
TENDER NAME	Supplyd	Installa	tion of Audi	it Managen
TYPE OF TENDER	SINGLE STAGE-ONE ENVELOPE	E / SINGLE STAGE-TWO ENVELOR	F / TWO STACE / TWO STACE	Bysten (A.
OPENING DATE	23/01/24		E / TWO STAGE / TWO STAGE-TWO E	NVELOFE
OPENING TIME	11:15 448	<b>S</b> -		
ATTENDANCE (MEMBER PC)				
(				
	NAME		FIRM	
ATTENDANCE (REPS. OF BIDDERS)	ll System A	Danagement_	R3 10,170	0,000/2
		Consorrant		
TOTAL BIDS ACCEPTED FOR EVALUATION		-		
T REJECTED		_		
REMARKS				

STOWATURE MEMBERS Head - Fin Division Head - Admin Div. Member-1081. Date:\_\_



SNDB/COK/ADMIN/TD/1354/2024

Date:- 15-04-2024

## **OFFICE ORDER**

## SUBJECT: EXTENSION FOR BID VALIDITY PERIOD

As per SPPRA Rule 38 (2), approval is solicited for further Ninety (90) days extension of "Bid Validity Period" for the following tender having SPPRA NIT ID No: T00531-23-0008

1. Supply & Installation of Audit Management System (AMS).

The reason for extension is due to delay in submission of agreement at vendor's end as legal department of M/s RR System Management & Technologies Consultants has raised some queries over the agreement's few points which are under internal discussion and take some more time.

S. Khurram Waheed

Farhan a Siddiqui AVP-I/Admin Division Ather Iqbal
VP-II/Admin Division

S. Zeeshan ul Haq SVP/IT Division

Members - Procurement Committee

(Mr. Dilshad Hussain Khan) Chief Financial Officer – EVP – Chairperson

(Mr. Arshad Abbas Soomro) Head of Administration – SVP – Member

(Mr. Syed Muhammad Aqeel) Chief Manager, IDBL, KHI –AVP – Member

(Mr. Syed Asad Ali Shah) RGM Sindh-SEVP-Co-opted Member

(Mr. Syed Ata Hussain) EVP-I.T. Head- Co-opted Member

FAX

WEB

Signature

on Legre

on leave

Back

President/CEO



To
Head of Administration Division
Sindh Bank Limited
Head Office
Basement-2<sup>nd</sup> Floor, Federation House
Abdullah Shah Ghazi Road, Clifton
Karachi-75600

Dated: April 14 2024

Subject: Tender Reference No SNDB/COK/ADMIN/TD/1354/2024

Dear Sir.

With reference to the subject Tender, which was opened January 19 2024. We hereby extend the bid the validity to a further 90 days.

The request for extension is due to the delay caused by discussions surrounding the technical specifications required for our solution.

Looking forward to your usual cooperation.

Thanking you

Best Regards

Marcus Rahman

Director

M/s RR System Management of Technology Consultants

### 2.4.1 Eligibility Criteria

The prospective Supplier will provide Sindh Bank with Audit Management (AMS) Solution that includes the following features.

#### Bidder/OEM Eligibility Criteria:

The contract will be awarded to the successful Bidder whose bid will be found technically compliant and has offered the lowest cost and emerged as most advantageous bid. Proposed Bidder must qualify following criteria: \*Evidence required to be

S. No.	Requisite	Compliance / Proof	
1	Bidder must be registered with the Income Tax and Sales Tax Department and must appear on the Active Taxpayer List of FBR.	Yes	No
2	Bidder must either be a Manufacturer (OEM) or an authorized Partner of the OEM in Pakistan.		No
3	Bidder must have an Annual Turnover of at least PKR 100 Million in the last Three (03) financial years. Audited Financial reports or Tax Statements to be submitted with the proposal.		No
4	Bidder/OEM proposed solution must be deployed in at least One (01) commercial Banks during last three years.		No
5	OEM must have had a presence in Pakistan for the last Five (5) years.	Yes√	No
6	Bidder must have successfully done One (01) deployment of Audit Management (AMS) Solution in commercial Banks last three years.		No
7	Bidder must have a service and support office in at least three (03) major cities of Pakistan including Karachi.	Yes	No
8	Bidder must not be blacklisted by any government, semi-government, or private organization.	Yes	No
9	The bidder must submit an OEM authorization letter for this specific procurement.		No
10	Quoted solution must have an end of life beyond five (05) year at the time of submission.		No
11	Bidder must be in relevant IT business since last Five (05) years.		No
13	Required quantities of Audit Management (AMS) Solution will be deployed in Primary datacentre.  Qualified / Disqualified	Yes	No

Syed Khurtam Waheed

AVP-II / IT Div

Hasan Raza

Finance Div

S. Zeeshan Ul Haq

IT Div

Member - Procurement Committee.

(Mr Dilshad Hussain Khan) Chief Financial Officer - EVP- Chairperson

(Arshad Abbas Soomro) Head of Administration - SVP- Member

(Mr Syed Muhammad Aqeel) Chief Manager , IDBL , KHI , AVP- Member

SIGNATURE MEMBERS PC-ADMIN

Head - Fin Div.

PRICE SCHEDUHEad - Admin Div.

(Applicable for the year 2Mem 807-10BL...

Name of Bidder: RR Systems (Private) Limited

Date:\_

S.NO	Item	Unit Price	Quantity	Amount (PKR)
1	Audit Management (AMS) Solution	10,170,000	1	10,170,000
2	2 <sup>nd</sup> year subscription and/or Support Cost	2,034,000		2,034,000
3	3rd year subscription and/or Support Cost	2,034,000		2,034,000
	*Total Amount (In P	KR)		14,238,000

\*To secure a fixed rate, Sindh Bank need to know the pricing for the second and third years.

\*This amount will be considered as only the "Bid Offered". Whereas be apprised that the successful bidder will be the one whose "Evaluated Bid" is the lowest. (For further clarification refer Note, 6 below).

#### Note

- The total cost must include all applicable taxes, duties and other charges as mentioned in the description column, Stamp duty (as applicable under Stamp Act 1989), delivery charges upto Sindh Bank Limited branches on Countrywide basis
- No advance payment for supply of goods will be made, bills are only be processed for necessary payment on receipt of certificate of delivery/satisfaction from the branch manager.
- Calculation of Bid Security.5% of the Grand Total Amount of the Financial Proposal will be submitted along with tender as Bid Security
- 4. In case it is reviled at any stage after supply of the goods/items that the asked specification of the tender have not been met, the amount of the supply of that specific goods will be fined to the vendor with appropriate action as deem necessary by the procurement committee.
- 5. Qualified company will also be bound to sign a bond/undertaking that in case of any observation arising in respect of quality of the goods within the warranty period, the company will be liable to address it at his own cost, noncompliance of the same will result into initiation of a case against the company for non-commitment or cancellation of tender as will be decided by the Procurement Committee.
- Lowest evaluated bid is going to be the criteria for award of contract rather than
  considering the lowest offered bid, encompassing the lowest whole sum cost which the
  procuring agency has to pay for the duration of the contract. SPPRA Rule 49 may please
  be referred.
- All conditions in the contract agreement attached as Annexure G are part of this tender document.
- The tender will be considered cancelled if the contract agreement after due signature is not submitted with Admin Office after 5 days of completion of bid evaluation report hoisting period 3 days) on SPPRA website.
- In case financial bids are the same, the successful bidder will be the one who has acquired more marks in the technical evaluation.

Thatman (RARACH)

- 10. In case of over writing/cutting/use of Blanco is found in the Financial Bid document, the bid will be taken as null & void however if the figures are readable and are also duly signed only then, bid will be accepted.
- 11. Contract agreement will be executed after deposit of 5% performance security of the total tender amount in shape of Pay Order/Bank Guarantee in favor of Sindh Bank Limited.
- 12. Quality is ensured. In case it is revealed at any stage after supply of the items that the asked specifications of the tender have not been met, the performance security will be forfeited.
- 13. Free backup facility in case the item is reported defective.
- 14. Goods to be delivered have to be packed in such a way that no damage is reported by the branch on delivery. In case of any such complaint is received the bidder will replace that item at his own cost.
- 15. If the obligation of warranty period are not met or delayed, the repair etc. requirement on this account will be deducted from the performance security / upcoming payment due to supplier
- 16. Payment will be made in Pak Rupee.

Note. There can be subsequent modification or amendment to this specific tender for which it is advised to keep yourself abreast with the notification being hoisted on Sindh Bank Ltd. & SPPRA website regularly.

Signature & Stamp of Bidder

Thorhoman

KARACH